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(1 )Financial indicators
Al Separate income statement for the year ended 31 December 2025

Figures in million

Bank's comment on the financial results
The bank's results and indicators achieved during the fiscal year ended 31 December 2025 proved the
efficiency and effectiveness of the plans and strateBies developed during the previous y€ar, as our bank was

able to achieve a net profit after taxes ot EGP 17.206 bln during the fiscal year ended 31 December 2025,

with an increase of EGP 6.165 bln , with a percentage increase reached 55.9% compared to previous year,

despite the fact that the bank has provided loans impairm.nt losses and other provisions with amount of
EGP 1.165 bln to maintain the financial position strength and resilience of the bank atainst any negative

impact on the economic level. ln light of these challenges and due to the professionalism of the banlCs

executive management, its employees and its board of dlrectors, and the continuous follow-up of all the
indicators and ratios of the banlf the bank was able to adapt and deal with changint conditions, vvhile

adeherint to the hithest standards of operational efflciency, with an aim to enhance HDB activities and

banking serivces along with expanding its customer base,

Description 31112t2025 31112t2024 Change %
lnterest income 40,105 29,039 38.1%

lnterest expenses 12,518 I 0 ,11 7 23.7%
lnterest margin 27,587 18,922 45.\Yo

lnterest margin to interest income 68.8% 65.2% 5.5%
Net income before tax 23,201 15,010 54.6%
Net income after tax 17,206 11,040 55.9%

Basic earning per share - EGP 28.68 18.41 55.8%

Description Change %
Total deposits 179,128 144,959
Gross loans 65,717 55,973 17.4o/o

Total shareholders' Equity 37,543 24,245 54.8o/o

Paid up capital 5,313 5,313
Amounts reserved for capital

increase
Reserves 9,610 7,913 21.40

Retained earnings 't7,276 11,106 55.6%
Net income for the year 17,206 1 1,040 55.9%

Summary of (Separate) unaudited financial results for the year ended

3Lltzl202s

B) Separate financial position as of 31 December 2025

Figures in million

31t12t2025 311',t2t2024
23.6%

5,313
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Cl Separate Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2025

Figures in million

(21 Significant events that have occurred since the date of the financial position

until now and that require disclosure

Nothing

Acknowledgement

We acknowledge that the above-mentioned data are extracted from the (separate)

financial statements of the bank that were approved by the Board of Directors on
12/02/2026 on which the auditors' report has not been issued yet, and we undertake
to immediately disclose to the Financial Regulatory Authority and the Egyptian Stock

Exchange any change in this data as soon as it occurs until sending the signed financial
statements, which we undertake to send immediately after the issuance of the
auditors' report, at the maximum before the start of the next day's trading session,

according to the date recorded in the auditors' report, which we expect to be a clean

re po rt.

CEO & Man Di Head at rs

(H ail Ghanem)

Date:72102/2026 ,,,. \

(Gamal Mahmoud Soliman)

'. i.-'-::trk

V
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Description 3111212025 31112t2024 Change %
Cash flow from operating

activities
35,162 43,399 19Yo-

Cash flow from investing
activities

40,319- 1219.3Yo

Cash flow from financing
activities

4,279- 2,673- 60.1%

)

3,056-
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Summary of (Consolidated) unaudited financial results for the year ended
3Lh2l202s

Figures in million

B) Consolidated financial pos ition as of 31 December 2025

Figu res in million

Bank's comment on the financial results
The bank and its companies' results and indicators achieved during the fiscal year ended 31 December 2025
proved the efficiency and effecliveness of the plans and strategies developed during the previous year, as the
bank and its companies were able to achieve a net profit after taxes of EGP 18,715 bln during the fiscal year

ended 31 December 2025, with an increase of EGP 6,261 bln, with a percentage increase reached 50.3%

compared to previous year, despite the fact that the bank and its companies have provided loans impairment
losses and other provisions with amount of EGP 1,243 bln to maintain the financial position strength and

resilience of the bank and its companies atainst any negative impact on the economic level, ln light of these

challanges and due to the professionalism of the bank's executive manatement, its employees and its board of
diredors, and the continuous follow-up of all thc indicators and ratios of the bank and its companies, the bank

was able to adapt and deal with changing conditions, while adehering to th€ highest standards ol operational
efficiency, with an aim to enhance HDB activities and banking seriyces along with cxpanding its customer base.

Description Change %

lnterest income 40,121 29,012 38.3%
lnterest expenses 12,486 10,102 23.60/o

lnterest margin 27,635 18,910 46.1%

lnterest margin to interest income 68.9% 65.2o/o s.6%

Net income before tax 24,925 16,558 50.5%
Net income after tax 18,715 12,454 50.3%

Basic earning per share - EGP 35.16 23.39 50.3%

Description 3',U12t2025 31t12t2024 Change %

Total deposits 178,990 144,744 23.7Yo

Gross loans 65,200 55,386 17.7o/o

Total shareholders' Equity 42,574 28,003 52%
Non controlling interest 199 168 18.SYo

Paid up capital 5,313 5,313
Amounts reserved for capital

increase
5,313

Reserves 9,610 7,913 21 .4o/o

Retained earnings 22,275 14,844 50.10h
Net income for the year 18,715 12 454 50.3%

Il)E!.@ia!-indicetors
Al Consolidated income statement for the vear ended 31 December 2025

31t12t202431t12t2025
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c) consolidated Cash flow statement for the vear ended 31 December 2025

Figures in million

Description 3',U12t2025 31t1212024 Change %

Cash flow from operating
activities

36,432 44,252 17.7o/,-

Cash flow from investing
activities

40,579- 3,742- 984.4yo

Cash flow from financing
activities

4,467- 2,784- 60.5%

We acknowledge that the above-mentioned data are extracted from the (consolidated)

financial statements of the bank that were approved by the Board of Directors on

t2lO2/2O26 on which the auditors' report has not been issued yet, and we undertake to

immediately disclose to the Financial Regulatory Authority and the Egyptian Stock

Exchange any change in this data as soon as it occurs until sending the signed financial

statements, which we undertake to send immediately after the issuance of the auditors'

report, at the maximum before the start of the next day's trading session, according to the

date recorded in the auditors' report, which we expect to be a clean report.

CEO&M Di al Affairs

(H n s ail Ghanem) (Gamal Mahmoud Soliman)

H

J V
Datet 12/02/2026

l2) Significant events that have occurred since the date of the financial position

Nothing

Acknowledgement

- 4-J,..)\




